## Prepared by:

Amanda K. Holcomb, Esq.
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
Atlantic Station
201 17th Street NW, Suite 1700
Atlanta, GA 30363

#### After recording return to:

First American Title Insurance Co. 3031 N. Rocky Point Dr. West Suite 550
Tampa, FL 33607

#### **Send Tax Notice To:**

4890 West Kennedy Boulevard Suite 200, Tampa, FL 33609

#### STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA			
COUNTY OF SHELBY	}		

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That for and in consideration of the good and valuable consideration to the undersigned, JES SUMMERCHASE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as to an undivided 37.5630% interest), GLOBAL STATE-TBR TIC OWNER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as to an undivided 41.3659% interest), and ROUNDTRIPPERS SUMMERCHASE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as to an undivided 21.0711% interest), as tenants in common (collectively, "Grantor") whose address is 100 Peachtree Street, Suite 1400, Atlanta, Georgia 30303, acting by and through Bryan Mellinger, fully authorized so to do by duly adopted resolutions of Grantor, in hand paid by CMF II SUMMERCHASE AT RIVERCHASE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose address is 4890 West Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 200, Tampa, FL 33609, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does by the presents, GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto the said Grantee, all that certain real property situated in Shelby County, Alabama, as described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property").

## 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 2/10

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD UNTO the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, subject however, to the Permitted Exceptions.

GRANTOR hereby covenants with Grantee that the Property is free from all encumbrances made by Grantor and Grantor shall warrant and forever defend the right, title and interest to the Property unto Grantee, its successors, heirs and assigns, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through or under Grantor, but against none other; provided, however, that this conveyance is made subject to and there is hereby excepted from the covenants and warranties herein above set forth the matters set forth in **Exhibit B** attached hereto and made part of hereof (the "<u>Permitted Exceptions</u>").

Pursuant to the provisions of Ala. Code § 40-22-1 (1975), the following information is offered in lieu of submitting Form RT-1:

Grantor's Name and Mailing Address:	Grantee's Name and Mailing Address:		
JES Summerchase, LLC	CMF II Summerchase at Riverchase, LLC		
Global State-TBR TIC Owner, LLC	4890 West Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 200,		
	Tampa, FL 33609		
Roundtrippers Summerchase, LLC			
100 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 1400,			
Atlanta, GA 30303			
Property Address:	•		
100 Summerchase Drive, Hoover,			
Shelby County, Alabama 35244	· · <u></u>		
Date of Sale: , 2020	·		
Purchase Price: \$26,673,000.00			
The Purchase Price can be verified in:	Closing Statement		

[Signature on Following Page.]

## 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 3/10

# [SIGNATURE PAGE TO STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has signed and sealed this Deed as of 27 day of 2020.

## **GRANTOR:**

JES SUMMERCHASE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Global State – TBR Summerchase Owner, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Manager

By: SChase GP LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Managing Member

By: McNaught Mellinger Real Estate Partners, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Managing

By:<

Member

Name: Bryan Mellinger

Its Member

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of Georgia
County of Fulton

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County in said State, hereby certify that Bryan Mellinger, whose name as Member of McNaught Mellinger Real Estate Partners, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Managing Member of SChase GP LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Managing Member of Global State – TBR Summerchase Owner, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Manager of JES Summerchase, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents on the conveyance, as such officers and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand this the 21 st day of <u>August</u>, 2020.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Kelly Ridley NOTARY PUBLIC Fulton County, Georgia My Commission Expires July 1, 2022

## 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 4/10

# [SIGNATURE PAGE TO STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED]

GLOBAL STATE - TBR TIC OWNER, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Global State – TBR Summerchase Owner, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Manager

By: SChase GP LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Managing Member

By: McNaught Mellinger Real Estate Partners, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Managing Member

By: Name: Bryan Mellinger

Its Member

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of Georgia
County of Fulton

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County in said State, hereby certify that Bryan Mellinger, whose name as Member of McNaught Mellinger Real Estate Partners, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Managing Member of SChase GP LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Manager of Global State – TBR Summerchase Owner, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Manager of Global State-TBR TIC Owner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents on the conveyance, as such officers and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand this the day of august, 2020.

Notary Public

Kelly Ridley NOTARY PUBLIC Fulton County, Georgia My Commission Expires July 1, 2022

## 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 5/10

# [SIGNATURE PAGE TO STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED]

## **ROUNDTRIPPERS:**

ROUNDTRIPPERS SUMMERCHASE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Global State – TBR Summerchase Owner, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Manager

By: SChase GP LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Managing Member

By: McNaught Mellinger Real Estate Partners, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, its Managing Member

Name: Bryan Mellinger

Its Member

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Georgia
County of Fulton

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County in said State, hereby certify that Bryan Mellinger, whose name as Member of McNaught Mellinger Real Estate Partners, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Managing Member of SChase GP LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Manager of Global State – TBR Summerchase Owner, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, the Manager of Roundtrippers Summerchase, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents on the conveyance, as such officers and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand this the day of august, 2020.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Kelly Ridley
NOTARY PUBLIC
Fulton County, Georgia
My Commission Expires
July 1, 2022

# 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 6/10 EXHIBIT "A"

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The land referred to herein below is situated in Shelby County, Alabama and is described as follows:

Commence at the Southeast corner of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, Shelby County, Alabama, run thence in a Westerly direction along the South line of said 1/4 Section for a distance of 2,300.55 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 86 degrees and run in a Northwesterly direction along the Northeasterly right-of-way of U.S. Highway No. 31 South for a distance of 1,096.84 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 101 degrees 03 minutes 10 seconds and run in an Easterly direction for a distance of 346.16 feet to the point of beginning; from the point of beginning thus obtained, thence turn an angle to the left of 71 degrees 19 minutes 50 seconds and run in a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 580 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 18 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds and run in a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 525.54 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 101 degrees 40 minutes 03 seconds and run in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 526.96 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 31 degrees 30 minutes and run in a Southeasterly direction for 176.65 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 00 degrees 14 minutes 53 seconds and run in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 60 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 90 degrees to the tangent of the following described course, said course being situated on a curve to the left having a central angle of 15 degrees 10 minutes 25 seconds and a radius of 438.82 feet; thence run in a Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 116.21 feet to the end of said curve and the point of beginning of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 87 degrees 12 minutes 41 seconds and a radius of 25 feet; thence run along the arc of said curve to the right in a Northeasterly, Easterly and Southeasterly direction for a distance of 38.05 feet to the end of said curve; thence run along the tangent extended to last described course in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 424.16 feet to the point of beginning of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 19 degrees 26 minutes 05 seconds and a radius of 349.57 feet; thence run along the arc of said curve in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 118.57 feet to the end of said curve; thence run along the tangent extended to said curve in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 20.40 feet to the point of beginning of a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 12 degrees 15 minutes 04 seconds and a radius of 889.71 feet; thence run along the arc of said curve in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 190.24 feet to the end of said curve and the point of beginning of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 93 degrees 01 minutes 06 seconds and a radius of 25 feet; thence run along the arc of said curve to the right in a Southeasterly and Southwesterly direction for a distance of 40.59 feet to the end of said curve and the point of beginning of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 25 degrees 18 minutes and a radius of 483.33 feet; thence run along arc of said curve in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 213.43 feet to the end of said curve; thence run along the tangent extended to said curve in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 35.74 feet to the point of beginning of a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 25 degrees 39 minutes 10 seconds and a radius of 271.57 feet; thence run along the arc of said curve in a Northwesterly and Southwesterly direction for a distance of 121.59 feet to the end of said

## 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 7/10

curve and the point of beginning of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 20 degrees 18 minutes 07 seconds and a radius of 591.13 feet; thence run along the arc of said curve in a Southwesterly, Westerly and Northwesterly direction for a distance of 209.46 feet to the end of said curve; thence turn an angle to the right of tangent from last described course of 34 degrees 45 minutes 06 seconds and run in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 307.91 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 44 degrees 55 minutes 54 seconds and run in a Northerly direction for a distance of 142.00 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 84 degrees 31 minutes 38 seconds and run in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 335.53 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 40 degrees 30 minutes and run in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 153.91 feet to the point of beginning.

Together with a perpetual easement for sanitary sewer pipeline over, along and through the following described real estate for the benefit of the real property described hereinabove:

Description of a 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement situated in the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, Shelby County, Alabama, the centerline of which is more particularly described as follows:

From the Southeast corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 2 West, Shelby County, Alabama, run West along the South line of said Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 for a distance of 1170.59 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 110 degrees 52 minutes 50 seconds and run in a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 32.41 feet to the center of an existing sanitary sewer manhole and the point of beginning of the centerline of the 20 foot wide sanitary sewer easement herein described; from the point of beginning thus obtained, continue along the last described course for a distance of 175.15 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 15 degrees 58 minutes 58 seconds and run in a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 178.66 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 8 degrees 19 minutes 00 seconds and run in a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 160.00 feet, more or less, to a point on the Southern boundary line of the above described property, and the end of said sanitary sewer easement.

ALSO, rights to the use of a 20 foot sanitary sewer easement as shown on the recorded plat of Riverchase Properties Second Addition to Riverchase, as recorded in Map Book 9, Page 40 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

TOGETHER WITH rights that constitute an interest in real estate obtained under that certain Easement granted by The Gables Condominium Association, Inc. as recorded in Real Volume 97, Page 535.

TOGETHER WITH rights that constitute an interest in real estate obtained in Amendment No. 2 to the Declaration of Protective Covenants, Agreements, Easements, Charges and Liens for Riverchase (Business) as to Easement of Enjoyment of Community recorded in Real Volume 19, Page 633.

# 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 8/10 EXHIBIT "B"

#### PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

- 1. Taxes and assessments for the year 2020 and subsequent years, not yet due and payable.
- 2. Minerals of whatsoever kind, subsurface and surface substances, including but not limited to coal, lignite, oil, gas, uranium, clay, rock, sand and gravel in, on, under and that may be produced from the Property, together with all rights, privileges, and immunities relating thereto, whether or not appearing in the public records.
- 3. Title to all minerals within and underlying the premises, together with all mining rights and other rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto, together with any release of liability for injury or damage to persons or property as a result of the exercise of such rights as recorded in Deed Book 4, Page 464 and Deed Book 127, Page 140.
- 4. Use Restrictions set forth in Agreement with Blue Cross and Blue Shield as recorded in Misc. Volume 19, Page 690.
- Use and density Restrictions set forth in deed to Realty Development Corporation as recorded in Real Volume 86, Page 332.
- 6. Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions contained in Amendment No. 2 to the Declaration of Protective Covenants, Agreements, Easements, Charges and Liens for Riverchase (Business) recorded in Misc. Volume 19, Page 633.
- Use and Density Restriction and Utility and Sanitary Sewer Easements set forth as recorded in Deed Book 331, Page 757.
- Utility Easement to Alabama Power Company as set out in instrument(s) recorded in Real Volume 183, Page 233.
- Communication Easement in favor of Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company by instrument(s) recorded in Real Volume 156, Page 983.
- 10. Rights of others in and to the use of that certain easement for sanitary sewer, together with terms and conditions contained therein, as recorded in Real Volume 97, Page 535.
- 11. Rights of others in and to the use of that certain sanitary sewer easement as reflected on Riverchase Properties Second Addition to Riverchase, as recorded in Map Book 9, Page 40.
- 12. Rights of tenants in possession as of the date hereof, as tenants only, under prior unrecorded residential leases.
- 13. Easement to Marcus Cable of Alabama LLC recorded in Instrument # 20060221000084750.
- 14. Grant of Easement to Marcus Cable of Alabama, L.L.C. l/k/a Charter Communication recorded in Instrument # 20091015000389810.

# 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 9/10

15. Any matters that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Property and not shown by the public records.

## 20200828000379260 08/28/2020 01:30:24 PM DEEDS 10/10

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	JES Summerchase, LLC **	Grantee's Nam	e CMF II Summerchase at Riverchase, LLC	
Mailing Address	100 Peachtree Street, Suite 1400	Mailing Addres	\$\$ 4890 West Kennedby Boulevard, Suite 200	
	Atlanta, GA 30303		Tampa, FL 33609	
	<del></del>		——————————————————————————————————————	
Property Address	100 Summerchase Drive	Date of Sa	le 8/27/20	
-	Hoover, AL 35244	Total Purchase Price	e \$26,673,000.00	
	** Global State-TBR TIC Owner, LLC	or		
	**Roundtrippers Summerchase, LLC	Actual Value	\$	
		or		
		Assessor's Market Value \$		
	e or actual value claimed on tone) (Recordation of docume			
Sales Contrac	t :	Other		
Closing Stater	nent			
	document presented for reco this form is not required.	rdation contains all of the i	required information referenced	

## Instructions

Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.

Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.

Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.

Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.

Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.

Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.

If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

lattest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

Date 8/27/20 Unatte :

Filed and Recorded Official Public Records

Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Clerk

Shelby County, AL (\$\footnote{\partial 28/28/24 pd 06/39\24 pm \\ \\$26723.00 JESSICA

20200828000379260

Sign C

Print Ashleigh Price

1@rantar/@rantee/Owner/Agent))circle one

Form RT-1

eForms